RESOLUTION NO. ____-18

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 157-17 AND CLOSE THE WOLF RANCH PORTION OF THE COTTONWOOD CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2017, City Council approved Resolution No. 157-17 establishing the Cottonwood Drainage Basin Fees for 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Wolf Ranch Master Drainage Development Plan Update was approved September 13, 2013; and

WHEREAS, at the May 3, 2018 City of Colorado Springs/El Paso County Drainage Board meeting, the Drainage Board recommended closing the Wolf Ranch Portion of the Cottonwood Creek Drainage Basin, and eliminating the Cottonwood Drainage Basin Drainage fee; and

WHEREAS, the developer will be required to pay the Cottonwood Creek Bridge Fee for development within Wolf Ranch.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The Cottonwood Creek Drainage Basin Drainage Fee is hereby eliminated for development within the Wolf Ranch, the boundary of which is set forth on Exhibit D.

Section 2.	This Resolution shall be in full force and effect, 2018.
Dated at Co	lorado Springs, Colorado this day of, 2018
	Council President
ATTEST:	
Sarah B. Johnson	City Clerk